

**RECEIVED**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

**07-20-2017**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2016-AP-0375-CR

v.

Case No. 11-CF-2815

Tyrus Lee Cooper.

Defendant-Appellant,

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY,  
CASE NO. 2011-CF-2815,  
HONORABLE DONALD M. JOSEPH, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
TYRUS LEE COOPER**

---

**GIERKE FRANK NOORLANDER LLC**  
David E. Frank  
State Bar No. 1056505  
1011 N. Mayfair Rd. Suite 304  
Wauwatosa, WI 53226  
Phone: 414.395.4600  
Fax: 414.921.4108

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT TYRUS LEE COOPER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Trial Court Erred in Not Allowing the Withdrawal of Cooper’s Guilty Plea ..... 1

    A. Attorney Hick’s Inadequate Representation, and Suspension, Provides Sufficient Grounds to Find That Cooper’s Plea Withdrawal Was “Fair and Just.” .....2

    B. The Showing of a “Fair and Just Reason” Means an Adequate Reason, and it Should be Liberally Applied .....4

II. The State Has Failed to Show it Would Be Prejudiced By Cooper Exercising His Constitutionally Protected Right to Trial ..... 5

III. Cooper Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....6

    A. Cooper Preserved an Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Argument at The Trial Court .....6

    B. The Record Supports Cooper’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim ..... 7

CONCLUSION .....9

CERTIFICATION .....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Libke v. State</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 121 (Wis. 1973).....	1
<i>Office of Lawyer Regulation v. Hicks (In re Hicks)</i> , 2016 WI 31.....	2, 3, 5
<i>Santos v. Kolb</i> , 880 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303 (Wis. 1996) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Canedy</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 565 (Wis. 1991).....	1
<i>State v. Girley</i> , 2016 WI App 34 .....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2004 WI 94.....	6
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 291 (Wis. 1982).....	7
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2014 WI 11 .....	5
<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116.....	7
<i>State v. Shimek</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 730 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999) .....	1, 4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7, 8
<i>Townsend v. Massey (In Re Willa L.)</i> , 2011 WI App 160 .....	7
